

**IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 3**

Case No. B285629

FX NETWORKS, LLC AND PACIFIC 2.1 ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

v.

OLIVIA DE HAVILLAND, DBE
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

On Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No.
BC667011
The Honorable Holly E. Kendig, Dept. 42

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Jennifer E. Rothman
(SBN 228904)
Loyola Law School
919 Albany St.
Los Angeles, CA 90015
(213) 736-2776
rothmanj@lls.edu

Eugene Volokh
(SBN 194464)
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Entities or Persons	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Introduction	6
Argument.....	7
I. Portrayals of Real People in Books, Newspapers, and Films Are Fully Protected by the First Amendment	7
A. Precedents Such as <i>Guglielmi</i> and <i>Comedy III</i> Make Clear That Such Works Cannot Be Restricted by the Right of Publicity	7
B. Fictionalizations Are as Protected as Fully Factual Accounts	13
C. Promotion of Biographical or Historical Works Is Also Protected by the First Amendment.....	18
D. The Trial Court’s Decision Would Strip First Amendment Protection from a Vast Range of Important Works.....	18
E. The First Amendment Requires Strict Scrutiny of Right of Publicity Claims Arising Out of Uses in Expressive Works.....	22
II. To the Extent that Plaintiff’s Claim Depends on an Endorsement Theory, the Proper Approach Is Set Out by the Relatedness Test of <i>Guglielmi</i> and the <i>Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition</i>	26
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	31
Certificate of Service.....	32
Service List.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Comedy III Prods. v. Gary Saderup, Inc.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 387	passim
<i>Dora v. Frontline Video, Inc.</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 536.....	8
<i>E.S.S. Entm't 2000, Inc. v. Rock Star Videos, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 547 F.3d 1095	29
<i>Eastwood v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d 409	17
<i>Guglielmi v. Spelling-Goldberg Prods.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 860.....	passim
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 46	28
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> (1952) 343 U.S. 495.....	13
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 296 F.3d 894.....	29
<i>Matthews v. Wozencraft</i> (5th Cir. 1994) 15 F.3d 432	7
<i>Montana v. San Jose Mercury News, Inc.</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 790.....	18
<i>Montgomery v. Montgomery</i> (Ky. 2001) 60 S.W.3d 524.....	7
<i>Noriega v. Activision/Blizzard, Inc.</i> (Cal. App. Oct. 27, 2014, BC551747) 2014 WL 5930149	14
<i>Polydoros v. Twentieth Century Fox Film</i> (1997) 67 Cal.App.4th 318	9, 13, 18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2218	23
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> (2d Cir. 1989) 875 F.2d 994	7
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 813 F.3d 891.....	7, 14, 23, 24
<i>Stewart v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 664.....	10
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> (1967) 385 U.S. 374	16
<i>Tyne v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> (Fla. 2005) 901 So.2d 802.....	7

<i>Winchester Mystery House, LLC v. Global Asylum, Inc.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 579.....	29
<i>Winter v. D.C. Comics</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 881	9, 12, 18
<i>Winters v. New York</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 507	13
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 562	11, 25

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code §3344.1(a)(2) (West 2017)	19
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dogan, Stacey & Lemley, Mark, <i>What the Right of Publicity Can Learn from Trademark Law</i> , (2006) 58 Stan. L. Rev. 1161	24
Lemley, Mark & Volokh, Eugene, <i>Freedom of Speech and Injunctions in Intellectual Property Cases</i> (1998) 48 Duke L.J. 147	24
McCarthy, J. Thomas, <i>The Rights of Publicity & Privacy</i> (2017 ed.).....	8
<i>Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition</i> (1995).....	27
Tushnet, Rebecca, <i>A Mask that Eats into the Face: Images and the Right of Publicity</i> , 38 Colum. J.L. & Arts 157 (2015)	10
Volokh, Eugene, <i>Freedom of Speech and the Right of Publicity</i> (2003) 40 Hous. L. Rev. 903	23
Weinberg, Steve, <i>The Kitty Kelley Syndrome</i> , Colum. Journalism Rev., July/ Aug. 1991	14
